Exhibit D, reflects the budget after the elimination of all planning and research function
revenues of $5.544 million, the loss of membership dues of $918,000 (50%); and the elimination
of all personnel costs of the Planning and Research Department of $3.474 million, less the
annual amortization of unfunded pension and Retiree Healthcare Plan liabilities of $544,000.
Also eliminated are administrative personnel costs of $2.014 million (50%).  ABAG would
continue to operate and support all other current activities, but at a reduced level.  With the 50%
reduction in administrative support, the remaining units would incur additional expenses to
replace the lost ABAG services; this analysis does not project these additional costs or whether
the remaining enterprise units would continue to affiliate with ABAG.  The ABAG budget would
show a deficit of at least S1.019 million and more if we lose enterprise units.

Attachment CABAG Executive Board Agenda Item 10

Blank Page

ABAG Executive Board Agenda Item 10

ABAG UNIVERSAL Exhibit A
PROFORMA REVENUE AND EXPENSE STATEMENT Base Case

(Based on FY 2015‐16 Budget)

Total
Planning & Bay Trail Agency Total Total Universal
Research & Other Mngt Central Enterprise ABAG

REVENUE
Federal Contracts 2,657,000$  100,000$   2,757,000$   3,250,000$   6,007,000$

State Contracts 737,000   1,150,000   1,887,000   9,765,000   11,652,000
Other Contracts 500,000   350,000   151,200$   1,001,200   790,000   1,791,200
Service Programs 50,000   1,060,000   1,110,000   4,250,000   5,360,000
Membership Dues 1,836,622   1,836,622   60,000   1,896,622

Total Revenue 3,894,000   1,650,000   3,047,822   8,591,822   18,115,000  26,706,822
EXPENSES

Personnel 2,619,803   853,798   4,028,422   7,502,024   4,152,736   11,654,759
Pass Through  12,329,793  12,329,793
Other Direct Exp. 96,595   412,420   617,228   1,126,243   653,447   1,779,690
Overhead allocation 1,177,602   383,782   (1,597,828) (36,444)   979,024   942,579

Total Expenses 3,894,000   1,650,000   3,047,822   8,591,822   18,115,000  26,706,822
Surplus (Deficit) 0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$

Assumptions

a.
 MTC funding for Planning and Research is maintaind in accordance with the inter‐agency funding
agreement.

Central ABAG

Attachment C, Exhibit AABAG Executive Board Agenda Item 10

ABAG UNIVERSAL Exhibit B
PROFORMA REVENUE AND EXPENSE STATEMENT Scenario I

(Based on FY 2015‐16 Budget)

Total
Planning & Bay Trail Agency Total Total Universal
Research & Other Mngt Central Enterprise ABAG

REVENUE
Federal Contracts 100,000$   100,000$   3,250,000$   3,350,000$
State Contracts 1,150,000   1,150,000   9,765,000   10,915,000
Other Contracts 350,000   151,200$   501,200   790,000   1,291,200
Service Programs 50,000   1,060,000   1,110,000   4,250,000   5,360,000
Membership Dues 1,836,622   1,836,622   60,000   1,896,622

Total Revenue ‐   1,650,000   3,047,822   4,697,822   18,115,000  22,812,822
EXPENSES

Personnel 853,798   4,446,422   5,300,220   4,152,736   9,452,956
Pass Through  12,329,793  12,329,793
Other Direct Exp. 412,420   617,228   1,029,648   653,447   1,683,095
Overhead allocation 383,782   (420,226)   (36,444)   979,024   942,580

Total Expenses ‐   1,650,000   4,643,424   6,293,424   18,115,000  24,408,424
Surplus (Deficit) $0 $0 ($1,595,602) ($1,595,602) $0 ($1,595,602)

Assumptions
a.

b.

c.

d.

All MTC funding for Planning and Research is withdrawn.

Sixteen staff members assigned to Planning and Research are terminated from ABAG.  Cost savings are
reduced $418,000 by the continuing requirement to amortize the unfunded pension liability and retiree
healthcare liability attached to the salaries of the terminated employees.

Administrative overhead charged to Planning and Research is absorbed by Agency Management.
Administrative staff is maintained at full budget levels.

All activities other than the MTC related planning and research are continued.

Central ABAG

Attachment C, Exhibit BABAG Executive Board Agenda Item 10

ABAG UNIVERSAL Exhibit C
PROFORMA REVENUE AND EXPENSE STATEMENT Scenario II

(Based on FY 2015‐16 Budget)

Total
Planning & Bay Trail Agency Total Total Universal
Research & Other Mngt Central Enterprise ABAG

REVENUE
Federal Contracts ‐$   3,250,000$   3,250,000$
State Contracts ‐   9,765,000   9,765,000
Other Contracts 151,200$   151,200   790,000   941,200
Service Programs 1,060,000   1,060,000   4,250,000   5,310,000
Membership Dues 1,836,622   1,836,622   60,000   1,896,622

Total Revenue ‐   ‐   3,047,822   3,047,822   18,115,000  21,162,822
EXPENSES

Personnel 3,575,317   3,575,317   4,152,736   7,728,052
Pass Through  12,329,793  12,329,793
Other Direct Exp. 617,228   617,228   653,447   1,270,675
Overhead allocation (36,444)   (36,444)   979,024   942,580

Total Expenses ‐   ‐   4,156,101   4,156,101   18,115,000  22,271,100
Surplus (Deficit) $0 $0 ($1,108,279) ($1,108,278) $0 ($1,108,278)

Assumptions

a.

b.

c.

d.

All MTC funding for Planning and Research is withdrawn.  All planning and research activities are discontinued.

Twenty two staff members assigned to Planning and Research are terminated from ABAG.  Cost savings are
reduced $554,000 by the continuing requirement to amortize the unfunded pension liability and retiree
healthcare liability attached to the salaries of the terminated employees.

Administrative overhead charged to Planning and Research is absorbed by Agency Management.
Administrative staff is reduced by 25%.

All Enterprise activities and service programs are continued.

Central ABAG

Attachment C, Exhibit CABAG Executive Board Agenda Item 10

ABAG UNIVERSAL Exhibit D
PROFORMA REVENUE AND EXPENSE STATEMENT Scenario III

(Based on FY 2015‐16 Budget)

Total
Planning & Bay Trail Agency Total Total Universal
Research & Other Mngt Central Enterprise ABAG

REVENUE
Federal Contracts 3,250,000$   3,250,000$
State Contracts 9,765,000   9,765,000
Other Contracts 151,200$   151,200$   790,000   941,200
Service Programs 1,060,000   1,060,000   4,250,000   5,310,000
Membership Dues 918,311   918,311   60,000   978,311

Total Revenue ‐   ‐   2,129,511   2,129,511   18,115,000  20,244,511
EXPENSES

Personnel 2,568,211   2,568,211   4,152,736   6,720,947
Pass Through  12,329,793  12,329,793
Other Direct Exp. 617,228   617,228   653,447   1,270,675
Overhead allocation (36,444)   (36,444)   979,024   942,580

Total Expenses ‐   ‐   3,148,995   3,148,995   18,115,000  21,263,995
Surplus (Deficit) $0 $0 ($1,019,484) ($1,019,483) $0 ($1,019,484)

Assumptions

a.

b, Due to lack of relevancy membership and membership dues decline 50%.

c.

c.

d.

All MTC funding for Planning and Research is withdrawn.  All planning and research activities are discontinued.

Twenty two staff members assigned to Planning and Research are terminated from ABAG.  Cost savings are
reduced $554,000 by the continuing requirement to amortize the unfunded pension liability and retiree
healthcare liability attached to the salaries of the terminated employees.

Administrative overhead charged to Planning and Research is absorbed by Agency Management.
Administrative staff is reduced by 50%.